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Disclaimer

L&T Finance Limited (formerly known as L&T Finance Holdings Limited) (the ñCompanyò)offers a range of financial products and services under the L&T Finance (LTF) brand.

The information provided in this presentation by the Company is for information purposes only. This presentation or any information herein shall not be used, reproduced, copied, photocopied, duplicated or otherwise

reproduced in any form or by any means, or re-circulated, redistributed, passed on, published in any media, website or otherwise disseminated, to any other person, in any form or manner. This presentation does not

constitute an offer or invitation or inducement to purchase or sell or subscribe to, any securities of the Company, nor shall it or any part of it or the fact of its distribution form the basis of, or be relied on in connection

with, any contract or commitment thereof. This presentation is not a prospectus, a statement in lieu of a prospectus, an offering circular, an advertisement or an offer document to purchase or sell securities under the

Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue

and Listing of Non-convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 or any other applicable law, as amended from time to time. This presentation is for general information purposes only, without regard to any specific

objectives, financial situations or informational needs of any particular person. No representation, warranty, guarantee or undertaking, express or implied, is or will be made or any assurance given as to, and no reliance

should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of any information, estimates, projections or opinions contained herein. Potential investors must make their own assessment of the relevance,

accuracy and adequacy of the information contained in this presentation and must make such independent investigation as they may consider necessary or appropriate for such purpose. The statements contained in

this presentation speak only as at the date as of which they are made, and the Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to supplement, amend or disseminate any updates or revisions to any

statements contained herein to reflect any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statements are based. Neither the Company nor any of its affiliates, its board of directors, its management,

advisers or representatives, or any other persons that may participate in any offering of securities of the Company, shall have any responsibility or liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss (direct or

indirect) howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this presentation.

The Company may alter, modify or otherwise change in any manner the contents of this presentation, without obligation to notify any person of such revision or changes. Certain statements made in this presentation

may be ñforwardlooking statementsòfor purposes of laws and regulations of India and other than India. These statements include descriptions regarding the intent, belief or current expectations of the Company or its

directors and officers with respect to the results of operations and financial condition, general business plans and strategy, the industry in which the Company operates and the general, business, competitive and

regulatory environment of the Company. These statements can be recognized by the use of words such as ñexpects,òñplans,òñwill,òñestimates,òñprojects,òor other words of similar meaning. Such forward-looking

statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties, and actual results may differ from those in such forward-looking statements as a result of various factors and assumptions,

including future changes or developments in the Companyôsbusiness, its competitive environment, information technology and political, economic, legal, regulatory, environmental and social conditions in India, which

the Company believes to be reasonable in light of its operating experience in recent years. The Company does not undertake to revise any forward-looking statement that may be made from time to time by or on behalf

of the Company.

The distribution of this presentation in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons in whose possession this presentation comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.

The financial figures, information, data and ratios (audited and unaudited) other than consolidated PAT, provided in this presentation are management representation based on internal financial information system of the

Company. These financial figures are based on restatement of certain line items in the consolidated financial statements of the Company and describe the manner in which the management of the Company monitors

the financial performance of the Company. There is a possibility that these financial results for the current and previous periods may require adjustments due to changes in financial reporting requirements arising from

new standards, modifications to the existing standards, guidelines issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and RBI.

By accessing this presentation, you accept this disclaimer and that any claims arising out of or in connection with this presentation shall be governed by the laws of India and the courts in Mumbai, India shall have

exclusive jurisdiction over the same.

Disclaimer clause of RBI: The Company has a valid certificate of registration dated April 29, 2024 issued by the RBI under section 45 IA of the RBI Act (pursuant to the change in name from LTFH to LTF). However, the

RBI does not accept any responsibility or guarantee about the present position as to the financial soundness of the Company, or for the correctness of any of the statements or representations made or opinions

expressed by the Company, and for repayment of deposits/ discharge of liabilities by the Company.
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Lakshya 2026 Goals

Convergence At Consolidated Level
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Lakshya was launched in April 2022. FY22 is the year before the launch of Lakshya strategy

Sustaining trajectory in line with Lakshya 2026 goals even during cycles

RETAIL 

GROWTH
RETAILISATION

CONSOL 

ROA

CONSOL 

ASSET QUALITY

>25% CAGR>95% 2.8% - 3%

GS3 3.29%

NS3 1.00%
98% 18% 2.41%

GS3 <3%

NS3 <1%

GS3 4.08%

NS3 1.98%
Q4: 51% Q4: 10% Q4: Q4: 1.33% | FY: 1.04%FY22

FY26
Q2

(At 

launch)

FY26

CAGR (FY22 - FY25): 28%
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*Q3FY25, Q4FY25, Q1FY26 & Q2FY26 credit cost is after utilization of macro-prudential provision of  100 Cr,  300 Cr,  300 Cr &  150 Cr respectively in Rural 
Business Finance

RoA trajectory over Lakshya 2026 journey
Endeavouring to drive consistency and predictability through cycles

Maintained an average of ~2.57% credit cost over the past 15 quarters thereby displaying predictability across cycles

Consolidated LTF Q4 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23 Q3 FY23 Q4 FY23 Q1 FY24 Q2 FY24 Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24 Q1 FY25 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 Q4 FY25 Q1 FY26 Q2 FY26

Retailisation 51% 54% 58% 64% 75% 82% 88% 91% 94% 95% 96% 97% 97% 98% 98%

NIMs 6.58% 6.54% 6.90% 7.41% 7.63% 8.06% 8.62% 8.97% 9.14% 9.31% 8.94% 8.50% 8.15% 8.24% 8.42%

Fees 1.59% 1.69% 1.53% 1.39% 1.58% 1.58% 2.22% 1.95% 2.11% 1.77% 1.92% 1.83% 2.01% 1.98% 1.80%

NIMs + Fees 8.17% 8.23% 8.43% 8.80% 9.21% 9.64% 10.84% 10.93% 11.25% 11.08% 10.86% 10.33% 10.15% 10.22% 10.22%

Opex 2.93% 2.97% 3.19% 3.37% 3.58% 3.81% 4.29% 4.38% 4.69% 4.45% 4.17% 4.41% 4.22% 4.21% 4.05%

Credit cost 3.00% 3.63% 2.54% 2.67% 2.24% 2.33% 2.58% 2.52% 2.39% 2.37% 2.59% 2.49%* 2.54%* 2.23%* 2.41%*

Opex + Credit cost 5.93% 6.60% 5.73% 6.04% 5.82% 6.14% 6.86% 6.89% 7.08% 6.83% 6.77% 6.90% 6.76% 6.43% 6.46%

RoA 1.33% 1.02% 1.55% 1.66% 1.90% 2.13% 2.42% 2.53% 2.19% 2.68% 2.60% 2.27% 2.22% 2.37% 2.41%

PAT (  Cr) 342 262 406 454 501 531 595 640 554 686 696 626 636 701 735

Retail Book (  Cr) 45,084 47,794 52,040 57,000 61,053 64,274 69,417 74,759 80,037 84,444 88,975 92,224 95,180 99,816 1,04,607

Consol Book (  Cr)88,341 88,078 90,098 88,426 80,893 78,566 78,734 81,780 85,565 88,717 93,015 95,120 97,762 1,02,314 1,07,096

PCR 53% 55% 55% 60% 69% 71% 76% 75% 76% 75% 71% 71% 71% 71% 70%

NS3% 1.98% 1.87% 1.85% 1.72% 1.51% 1.19% 0.82% 0.81% 0.79% 0.79% 0.96% 0.97% 0.97% 0.99% 1.00%

CRAR 23% 23% 23% 23% 25% 26% 25% 25% 23% 22% 22% 22% 22% 21% 20%
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Executive Summary ïQ2FY26 (1/4)
Financial Performance Overview

× Retailisation at 98% of overall book | Retail Book crosses the 1 lakh Cr milestone

× Retail book stands at 1,04,607 Cr, growth of 18% YoY | Consolidated Book stands at 1,07,096 Cr

× Retail disbursements for Q2FY26 at 18,883 Cr vs. 15,092 Cr in Q2FY25, growth of 25% YoY

ÅSecured businesses disbursements of 8,058 Cr mainly comprise Home Loans & LAP at 2,713 Cr,

Farmer Finance at 1,654 Cr and Gold Finance at 983 Cr in Q2

ÅPersonal Loans disbursements at 2,918 Cr with increased focus on Big Tech Partnerships

ÅRural Business Finance resumed growth trajectory with disbursements up 16% YoY & 12% QoQ, at

6,316 Cr on the back of improved collection efficiency and positive sectoral trends
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Executive Summary ïQ2FY26 (2/4)
Financial Performance Overview

× NIMs+Fees for Q2FY26 steady at 10.22%

× Consol. credit cost ïmoving towards a structurally stronger credit cost paradigm : 

Å Credit cost in  Cr (before macro) has been directionally reducing from  903 Cr in Q4FY25 to  785 Cr in Q2FY26

Å Similarly, utilization of macro-prudential provisions have also been reducing, given the improving credit profile

Å Thus, we expect overall credit cost to tend towards normalisation in H2FY26

× PAT for Q2FY26 at  735 Cr| RoA for Q2FY26 at 2.41% | RoE of 11.33% for Q2FY26

Particulars Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

Consol Book (  Cr) 93,015 95,120 97,762 1,02,314 1,07,096 

Credit cost (  Cr)(before macro) 595 698 903 856 785

Macro prudential provision utilized (  Cr) - 100 300 300 150

Credit cost (  Cr)(after macro) 595 598 603 556 635 

Credit cost % (before macro) 2.59% 2.91% 3.80% 3.43% 2.98%

Credit cost % (after macro) 2.59% 2.49% 2.54% 2.23% 2.41%



L&T FINANCE

9
MVP : Minimum Viable Product |             - 100% implemented

Executive Summary ïQ2FY26 (3/4)
Strategic & Operational Initiatives

× Project Cyclops implementation status :

× Nostradamus is live in Beta mode : MVP for Two-wheeler Finance went live in Augô25. Full implementation by Decô25

for all lines of business

× On-boarded Google Pay as Big Tech Partner in Q2FY26. Disbursements through Big Tech Partnerships with Amazon,

Google Pay, CRED and PhonePe have scaled to 1,138 Cr in Q2FY26, compared to 651 Cr in Q1FY26

Product

Two-

Wheeler 

Finance

Farm

Equipment 

Finance

SME 

Finance

Personal 

Loans

Home 

Loans & 

LAP

Rural Group 

Loans & 

MFI

Gold 

Finance

Project Cyclops ïstatus

(Jan-25) (Aug-25) (Sep-25)

Q3FY26 FY27 FY27 -
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CE ïCollection Efficiency

Executive Summary ïQ2FY26 (4/4)
Financial Performance Overview

× Utilisation of Macro-prudential Provisions ïDelivering stable credit cost outcome in an adverse cycle

Å LTF, during COVID (FY21 & FY22), had created macro-prudential provision of 975 Cr (out of operating profits) exclusively for Rural

Group Loans & Microfinance business (RGL & MFI) under a board approved policy

Å During FY25, there had been certain macro events (heat wave, floods, temporary slowdown of cash flow due to general elections)

leading to increased credit cost for RGL & MFI portfolio, thus warranting a case for utilisation of these macro prudential provisions. In

alignment with the above inclement business environment in RGL & MFI, LTF post approval of the Board, utilized 400 Cr of macro-

prudential provisions in FY25 (100 Cr in Q3FY25 and 300 Cr in Q4FY25).

Å Additionally, in Q4FY25 the industry witnessed an event in the form of an ordinance towards prevention of coercive practices (for

unregistered financiers) in Karnataka. Due to this, the Karnataka CE was impacted in Q4FY25 with CE of 96.31% in Febô25. The impact

of the macro events including Karnataka continued in Q1FY26, warranting another 300 Cr utilization, although Karnataka CE gradually

settled at 98.48% in Junô25.

Å Further, recovery continued into Q2 with Karnataka CE at 99.05% (Augô25) & 99.18%(Septô25). The Board, in Q2FY26, approved

utilisation of 150 Cr of macro-prudential provisions on account of residual flow-forwards. Thus the remaining macro-

prudential provision at the end of Q2FY26 now stand at 125 Cr.
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Executive Summary ïQ2FY26 Financial Performance

 18,883 Cr

25% YoY     |    8% QoQ

RETAIL BOOK

 1,04,607 Cr

+18% YoY     |    +5% QoQ

CONSOL NIMs+FEES

10.22%

-64bps YoY  |  0 bps QoQ

CONSOL PAT 

 735 Cr

+6% YoY     |    +5% QoQ

CONSOL ROA

2.41%

-19bps YoY |  +4bps QoQ

CONSOL ROE 

11.33%

-31bps YoY |  +47bps QoQ

RETAIL DISBURSEMENT
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5 Pillar strategy to deliver on Lakshya goals

ÅBroadening customer 

funnel & velocity while 

increasing throughput

ÅHarvesting the customer 

& increasing cross-sell, 

while keeping risk under 

control

Å Launching contiguous 

product offerings

ÅBuilding a self-learning 

credit engine based on 

bureau, account 

aggregator & alternate 

data signals to make 

underwriting more robust

ÅOptimizing digital 

journeys to eliminate 

chokepoints & provide a 

superlative experience to 

customers

Å In-house engineering for 

enhanced time to market

ÅEnhancing brand 

presence across 

channels

ÅBuilding salience & recall 

for brand óL&T Financeô 

ÅFocused enhancement 

and optimization of 

talent pool in: 

o Artificial Intelligence / 

Machine Learning 

o Credit & Risk

o Tech & Engineering

Enhancing     

Customer Acquisition

Sharpening 

Credit Underwriting

Implementing 

Futuristic 

Digital Architecture

Heightened 

Brand Visibility

Capability 

Building

1 2 3 4 5
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Pillar 1: Enhancing Customer Acquisition

New Customer Acquisition 
(no. in lacs)

6.6

Two Wheeler Finance 

Active sourcing points (nos.)
10,438

Rural Group Loans & MFI 

New villages activated (nos.)
22,743

New Customer Acquisition

Expanding Reach

Rural & Urban 

Customer Funnels

Rural 

Funnel
Urban 

Funnel
Farm Equipment Finance

Active sourcing points (nos.)
2,316

Personal Loans 

Active DSAs & E-aggregators (nos.)
35

Home Loan / LAP 

Active sourcing points (nos.)
371

Attracting new 

customers

By increasing 

distribution footprint

Scaling up distribution franchise in anticipation of GST-cut fueled festive season and an improving credit environment

5.5

8,520

24,430

2,522

50

335

5.9

8,515

28,229

2,590

58

321

Q2 FY25 Q1 FY26 Q2 FY26

Gold Finance 

Active branches (nos.)
- 130 130
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Pillar 1: Enhancing Customer Acquisition

Cross-sell / up-sell efforts channelized towards the Rural Group Loans and MFI and Farm Equipment Finance businesses

Total Retail Repeat

disbursement share (Count) 

Total Retail Repeat

disbursement share (Value) 

Cross-sell & up-sell

Personal Loans to existing 

customers % (Value)

Rural Group Loans & MFI 

Repeat % (Value) 

Farm Equipment Finance

Repeat % (Value) Leveraging 

2.7 Cr+ 

database

~1.8 Cr ~0.9 Cr 

RURAL URBAN

Rural & Urban 

Customer Database

Active customers ï~91 lac

Rural Group Loans & MFI 

Repeat % (Count) 

43%

35%

61%

66%

39%

53%

49%

35%

32%

78%

23%

65%

51%

40%

27%

81%

27%

68%

Q2 FY25 Q1 FY26 Q2 FY26
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NTC: New To Credit | ETC: Existing To Credit | Net Non Starters : Customers who bounced their 1st EMI

Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (1/11)

Successfully handling 

disparate     

data sources

Improved transaction 

processing from 100 

TPS to 1,400+ TPS

Existing to

Credit

Banking

Payment 

Transactions

Asset / customer 

location

Historic 

Performance

Bureau

Account 

Aggregator (AA)

Trust Signals

KYC Image / 

Video

External 

Affluency Index

Raw Data Pre-processed Data ML Model BRE

ETC

Salaried / 

Non-Salaried

Trust scores 

Thin file / 

Thick file

NTC

KYC Image / 

Video

ÅETC + AA

ÅETC + Trust Signals

ÅNTC + AA

ÅNTC + Trust Signals

ÅNTC + Micro Geography

ÅSatellite data

Micro 

Geography 

Operationalised óProject Cyclopsô in Two Wheeler, Farm Equipment Finance and SME Finance

NEXT-GEN OMNI-PRODUCT AND OMNI-CUSTOMER UNDERWRITING ENGINE

SCORECARDS : TW - 17 | FARM - 24 | SME - 18

Core engine running at Gen 3 leveraging Kubernetes-based architecture
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Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (2/11)
Rural Business Finance ïStringent Portfolio Policy & Sourcing Norms 

Strong credit guardrails implemented over the years continues to reflect enhanced portfolio resilience

Rural Group Loans (JLG) & Micro Finance (JLG)
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Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (3/11)
Rural Business Finance ïStringent Portfolio Policy & Sourcing Norms 

One customer has only one JLG loan from LTF at any point of time

Strong Early Warning SignalsMonthly customer leverage tracker Exclusive Risk Control Unit

Comprehensive customer leverage tracker 

dashboard deployed

ÅDashboard collates data of customer leverage 

with LTF and other peers

ÅCustomers categorized basis their overall 

leverage and repayment history 

ÅProvides 360o view of customer leverage & 

output matrix for LTF decisioning on customer 

retention and geo strategy

Customer profiling to predict repayment 

behaviour and propensity to default

ÅPaying LTFôs EMI but not paying external 

liabilities

ÅOff-us customer profiling on monthly basis to 

monitor repayment behaviour

Å700+ member strong team with pan India 

presence which acts as a strong line of defense 

for fraud prevention and control

ÅIndependent reporting to head of internal audit

ÅScope of work involves:

o Sourcing audit

o Disbursement audit

o Collection audit

Rural Group Loans (JLG) & Micro Finance (JLG)
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Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (4/11)
Rural Business Finance ïStringent Portfolio Policy & Sourcing Norms 

Implementation of MFIN guardrails leading to improving customer leverage profile across the industry

LTF - Association wise customer composition at sourcing (% of disbursements)

Association Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

Only LTF 47% 48% 50% 48% 49% 53% 52% 53% 50%

LTF + 1 28% 28% 28% 32% 31% 30% 30% 30% 33%

LTF + 2 19% 19% 17% 19% 20% 17% 18% 17% 17%

LTF + 3 6% 5% 5% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

LTF only on-boards 

if the customer is a 

ó0 DPDô 

JLG customer

Rural Group Loans (JLG) & Micro Finance (JLG)
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38%

26%

18%

10%

4%
1.7%

41%

27%

18%

8%
3.3%

1.2%

43%

28%

18%

7%

2.5% 0.9%

45%

29%

18%

6%

1.7% 0.5%

48%

30%

17%

4%
0.9% 0.3%

49%

30%

17%

3%
0.5% 0.1%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

LTF LTF + 1 LTF + 2 LTF + 3 LTF + 4 LTF + 5

Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

20
CE ïCollection Efficiency | LTF > 5 at 2.3% | 1.5% | 0.6% | nil | nil | 0.4%

Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (5/11)
Rural Business Finance ïStringent association norms leading to industry best association cohortsé

Customer Association on Rural Group Loans & Microfinance loan book (%)

LTF + >=3 sharply reduced from 17% to 3.5% in 5 quarters

Contribution of LTF-exclusive, LTF+1 and 2 increased from 

82% (Q1FY25)  to 96.5% (Q2FY26) of book

Total book comprising LTF-exclusive, LTF+1 & LTF+2 (meeting MFIN guardrails) stood at 96.5% (previous quarter ï95%), reducing the residual 
book (LTF + >=3 book) to a very negligible level 

99.7% 99.5% 99.3% 98.2%Sepô25 CE

Focused collection efforts leading to reduction of higher association 

portfolio, LTF > 5 reduced to 0.03%

+11%

+4%

Portfolio with lower number of associations reflects better CE Portfolio with higher number of associations also reflects reasonable CE

99.6% 99.4% 99.1% 97.8%Junô25 CE
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Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (6/11)
éand a robust portfolio

Superior credit performance vs. the industry is an outcome of an endeavor towards building LTF - exclusive customer cohort

100%

20%

Industry LTF

On Due Date 

(ODD) CE %
vs Borrower 

Vintage

Rural Group Loans (JLG) & Micro Finance (JLG)

Focus on ODD CE leading to superior Regular CE

Delinquency levels significantly better vs industry

Responsible leveraging of customers across cycles

Calculation methodology of Indexed representation

Indexed 

representation 

of Industry

Delinquency 

vs LTF

Source: Industry data by 

Transunion CIBIL

CE: Collection Efficiency

Basis rolling 12-month sourcing cohorts

(in ) 3-5 Yrs

5+ Yrs

1-3 Yrs

<1 Yrs

Delinquency is calculated as

12 Month On Book (MOB) ever

90+ performance in Julô24-

Junô25 for last 12 mth

disbursements over Julô23-

Junô24 period

ATS

Å If industry delinquency is X%, that is taken as the base on an index of 

100%

Å LTF delinquency is shown as a percentage of this index, i.e. 20% of X

98.8% 98.8% 98.8% 98.7% 98.7%

Sep24 Dec24 Mar25 Jun25 Sep25

 -

 20,000

 40,000

 60,000

 80,000

 1,00,000

Sep24 Dec24 Mar25 Jun25 Sep25



L&T FINANCE

22

Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (7/11)
Leading to a robust portfolio 

LTF Farm portfolio quality improved through operational 
interventions; further improvement anticipated post Cyclops

Farm Equipment Finance Two Wheeler Finance

LTV %

&

ATS

Optimum LTV and margin levels

(  in lacs)

100%

79%

Industry LTF

Delinquency levels significantly better than industry

Optimum LTV and margin levels

100%
83%

Industry LTF

Delinquency levels better than industry

Indexed 

representation 

of Industry

Delinquency 

vs LTF

Indexed 

representation 

of Industry

Delinquency 

vs LTF
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75%
77% 76% 76% 77%

101K
107K

114K 113K 115K

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

60%

62%

64%

66%

68%

70%

72%

74%

76%

78%

Sep24 Dec24 Mar25 Jun25 Sep25

72% 72% 72% 71% 71%

5.5 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 

 -

 1.0

 2.0

 3.0

 4.0

 5.0

 6.0

 7.0

 8.0

 9.0

 10.0

60%

62%

64%

66%

68%

70%

72%

74%

Sep24 Dec24 Mar25 Jun25 Sep25

LTV %

&

ATS
(in )

ATS

LTV

Prime dominant Project Cyclops portfolio is starting to show 
lower delinquency trends 
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Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (8/11)
Journey towards building a Prime-dominant Two Wheeler portfolio 

56% 56% 57%

86% 87% 88%

Jul Aug Sept

Q2FY25 Q2FY26

Prime share in disbursements

43% 44% 45%

62% 64% 66%

Jul Aug Sept

Q2FY25 Q2FY26

Prime share on book

Focused efforts towards building a Prime book underwritten by Project Cyclops

Two Wheeler Finance
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101% 102%

98%
94%

92%

88%

96% 95%

88%
91%

87%
85%

80%

74%
72%

69% 69% 68%

Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25

Base month March 2024 Indexed Bounce%

24
Bounce : Proportion of customers who bounce their EMI during the month

Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (9/11)
Journey towards quality sourcing - Two Wheeler Finance portfolio

Prime sourcing and underwriting through Project Cyclops leading to sharply lower portfolio bounce outcomes

100%

Two Wheeler Finance

Indexed representation of TW Portfolio Bounce (%)

Calculation methodology : Portfolio Bounce % in Marô24 is taken as the base on an index of 100%;E.g. Bounce % in Sepô25 is 68% of bounce % of Marô24 (base period)
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NNS : Proportion of customers who bounced their 1st EMI

Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (10/11)
Journey towards quality sourcing ïFarm Equipment Finance portfolio

Better credit metrics reflected in reduction in NNS for tractor customers (sans seasonality) through the following initiatives:

Å Sharpened credit underwriting through identified dealership rationalization

Å Increase in penetration of digital payments from 32% in Aprô23 to 63% in Sepô25

100%

Indexed representation of Farm Net Non Starters (NNS) %

159%

135%

99%
85%

75%
64% 58%

43% 39% 45%
55%

38%

75%

50%
38% 43% 40% 35%

Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25

Base month Mar2024 Indexed NNS%

Calculation methodology : NNS % in Marô24 is taken as the base on an index of 100%;E.g. NNS % in Sepô25 is 35% of NNS % of Marô24 (base period)

Farm Equipment Finance
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Pillar 2: Sharpening Credit Underwriting (11/11)
Leading to a robust portfolio 

Focus on maintaining prime secured portfolio performance

Optimum LTV and margin levels

Home Loans

100%

24%

Industry LTF

Indexed 

representation 

of Industry

Delinquency 

vs LTF

Delinquency levels better than industry

100%

9%

Industry LTF

Indexed 

representation 

of Industry

Delinquency 

vs LTF
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Pillar 3: Implementing Futuristic Digital Architecture
Engineering for tomorrow ïFuture Tech Landscape | Ongoing Tech initiatives, continue to be on track

Established Machine Learning 

operations department

Fully established data science 

library with >7 alternate data 

channels with 100+ scorecards

Continuing to build Tech infrastructure to drive variety, volume, velocity and veracity
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EDW : Enterprise Data Warehouse

Pillar 3: Implementing Futuristic Digital Architecture
Project Nostradamus beta launched in Augô25 ahead of earlier announced schedule

Model OrchestrationConsent Layer

EDW Nostradamus 

Mart
Debt Capacity, Micro & Macro Models

Collection Models + 

Action Recommendation

Future Models (Cross Sell, Stress)

Nostradamus Models

Qlik Dashboard

EDX

Modelling

Customer Level Models (EWS, Banking 

Stability, Location Stability)

Internal 

Data sources

EDW Data Lake

Collections App Call Centre

Consumption Layer

External 

Data Sources

External 

Bureau Data

Job Dashboard

EDX
(Exchange Data 

Server)

Project Nostradamus Beta live in Two-wheeler Finance
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Pillar 4: Heightened Brand Visibility (1/2)

Leveraging Brand Bumrah through multi-channel engagement strategy across products

Farmer Finance 

marketing campaign

Just Zoom 

2W campaign launched

Asia Cupô25 ï

Associate Sponsor
Moment 

Marketing

Bowl kar

#BumrahKiSpeedPar

AI Contest

Digital Marketing :

22.38 mn. reach | 4.8 % Engagement Rate

Bumrah Marketing Campaigns
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Pillar 4: Heightened Brand Visibility (2/2)

Improving and projecting LTFôs tech quotient through RAISEô25

RAISEô25 hasemerged as BFSI sectorôs flagship AI event in India
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Pillar 5: Capability Building & Employee Initiatives

Building capabilities in new businesses | Continued employee development initiatives

Champions League

200+ top performing

employees felicitated for

their extraordinary

contribution

Gold Finance Branch Expansion Employee Initiatives

ÅIntegration of gold finance branches into multi-

product óSampoornaôbranches

ÅAspiring to be a pan-India player in Gold Finance :

Building Gold Finance franchise through a planned

set-up of 200+ new branches in FY26 in a risk-

calibrated manner

Zonal Star Awards

1,100+ employees

felicitated in Ahmedabad,

Kolkata, Patna,

Chandigarh, Bengaluru &

Chennai
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* Q1FY26 numbers for Gold Finance include Rs 1,335 Cr of portfolio acquired from Paul Merchants Finance

Retail disbursement increased by 25% on YoY basis

Robust volume growth on most business lines augur well for a strong festive quarter ahead

 in Cr

+25%

15,092 
17,522 

18,883 

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

RETAIL FINANCE

+16%

5,435 5,618 6,316 

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

-7%

1,782 2,200 1,654 

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

+30%

6,285 6,850 
8,143 

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

+18%

1,244 1,273 1,468 

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

+8%

+12% -25%

+19% +15%

Rural Business Finance Farmer Finance

Urban Finance SME Finance

-

-

1,530 *
983 

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

-36%

Gold Finance
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Retail book growth of 18% YoY

Healthy book growth across all lines of business expected to sustain in coming months

 in Cr

+18%

88,975
99,816 1,04,607

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

RETAIL FINANCE

+3%

26,539 26,616 27,460

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

+10%

14,488 15,756 15,943

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

+23%

41,578 48,178 51,298

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

5,190
6,964 7,465

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

+5%

+44%

+3% +1%

+6% +7%

Rural Business Finance Farmer Finance

Urban Finance SME Finance

1,360 1,475

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

+8%

Gold Finance

-
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Collection Efficiency (1/3)

0 DPD CE = POS of 0 DPD collected / POS of 0 DPD billed

0-90 DPD CE = POS of 0-90 DPD collected / POS of 0-90 DPD billed

RURAL BUSINESS FINANCE

RURAL BUSINESS FINANCE
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99.3% 99.4% 99.4% 99.5% 99.5% 99.5%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

97.5% 97.5% 97.8% 97.9% 98.0% 98.2%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

0 DPD CE %

0-90 DPD CE %

RURAL 99.7% 99.7% 99.6% 99.5% 99.5% 99.4% 99.3% 99.3% 99.4% 99.4% 99.0% 99.4%

99.2% 99.2% 99.0% 98.7% 98.5% 98.3% 98.1% 97.9% 97.9% 97.9% 97.6% 97.6%

All round improvement of Collection Efficiency augurs well for a restoration of normalised CE in H2FY26
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Regular CE = cashflow received from 0 DPD customer for billing / billing of 0 DPD customer | DPD: Days Past Due

Collection Efficiency (2/3)

Robust collection efficiencies due to credit metrics improvement even prior to impact of Project Cyclops becoming visible in the book

RURAL

FARMER FINANCE
F

A
R

M
 E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T
 F

IN
A

N
C

E

89.8%
92.2% 93.0% 92.4% 91.4% 92.1%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

88.4%
91.1% 91.8% 90.7% 90.8% 91.5%

88.9% 90.3%
92.8% 92.4% 91.6% 93.0%
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Regular CE = cashflow received from 0 DPD customer for billing / billing of 0 DPD customer | DPD: Days Past Due

Collection Efficiency (3/3)

Stable collection efficiencies on account of Project Cyclops implementation (Two-Wheeler) & portfolio interventions

URBAN FINANCE
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Industry figures are as per CRIF Highmark data | DPD: Days Past Due | PAR: Portfolio at Risk

Retail Asset Quality (1/4)
Improving asset quality trends ïRural Group Loans & MFI

ÅOverall 0 DPD CE monthly has improved steadily from 99.35% in Junô25 to 99.45% (Julô25), 99.49% (Augô25) and 99.50% (Sepô25)

ÅKarnataka 0 DPD CE improving substantially:

o Quarterly : From 97.74% in Q4FY25 to 99.03% in Q2FY26 

o Monthly : From 96.31% in Febô25 (lowest) to 99.18% in Sepô25 

ÅCollection Efficiency in other states are trending as expected

ÅPAR trends are exhibiting reduction in all buckets on a QoQ basis indicating a stabilizing credit environment

Best-in-class 0 DPD portfolio and PAR trends vis-à-vis the IndustryQuarterly Collection Efficiency (CE) trend

87.2% 86.8% 83.5%Industry 87.4% 86.9%

96.8% 97.1% 97.0% 95.8%LTF 96.8% 96.4%

80.2%

0 DPD book

94.9%

78.9%

LTF PAR 

Trends

Q2

FY24

Q3

FY24

Q4

FY24

Q1

FY25

Q2

FY25

Q3

FY25

Q4

FY25

Q1

FY26

Q2

FY26

PAR 1-30 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 0.6% 1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 0.9%

PAR 31-60 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.5% 0.6% 0.9% 0.6% 0.5%

PAR 61-90 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6% 0.5% 0.6% 0.5%

PAR 90+ 3.0% 2.5% 2.5% 2.4% 2.1% 2.1% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6%

95.1%

77.0%

99.29%

97.74%

98.18%

99.03%

99.33%

99.26%

99.34%

99.48%

99.00%

99.10%

99.20%

99.30%

99.40%

99.50%

99.60%

96.70%

97.20%

97.70%

98.20%

98.70%

99.20%

99.70%

Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

RGL & MFI (Karnataka) CE RGL & MFI (Pan India) CE

95.5%

-
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Industry figures are for the immediately preceding quarter reported as per CRIF Highmark data | DPD: Days Past Due

Retail Asset Quality (2/4)
ó0 DPDô for our 3 fulcrum products

Best-in-class 0 DPD portfolio of LTF vis-à-vis the Industry

FARM EQUIPMENT FINANCE TWO WHEELER FINANCE

79.2%

87.1%

Industry LTF

79.1%

88.8%

Industry LTF

77.0%

95.5%

Industry LTF

RURAL GROUP LOANS & MICRO 

FINANCE (JLG)



L&T FINANCE

40
*Stage 2 provisions include Macroprudential provisions; Stage wise book and corresponding provisions are based on customer dpd

Retail Asset Quality (3/4)
Stagewise assets & provision summary

Stage wise (in Cr) Q2FY25
Q2FY25

(% of Total)
Q1FY26

Q1FY26 

(% of Total)
Q2FY26

Q2FY26

(% of Total)

Stage 1 84,236 94.67% 94,495 94.67% 99,258 94.89%

Stage 2 2,217 2.49% 2,392 2.40% 2,296 2.20%

Stage 3 2,523 2.84% 2,928 2.93% 3,053 2.92%

Total 88,975 100% 99,816 100% 1,04,607 100%

G

R

O

S

S

A

S

S

E

T

S

Stage wise (in Cr) Q2FY25
Q2FY25

(% PCR)
Q1FY26

Q1FY26 

(% PCR)
Q2FY26

Q2FY26

(% PCR)

Stage 1 433 0.51% 532 0.56% 537 0.54%

Stage 2* 1,329 59.93% 696 29.10% 519 22.58%

Stage 3 1,827 72.42% 2,116 72.26% 2,183 71.51%

Total 3,589 4.03% 3,344 3.35% 3,238 3.10%

P

R

O

V

I

S

I

O

N

Stage wise (in Cr) Q2FY25 Q2FY25
(% of Net Assets)

Q1FY26 Q1FY26 
(% of Net Assets)

Q2FY26 Q2FY26
(% of Net Assets)

Stage 1 83,802 94.65% 93,963 94.64% 98,721 94.86%

Stage 2 888 1.01% 1,696 1.71% 1,778 1.71%

Stage 3 696 0.80% 812 0.83% 870 0.85%

N

E

T

A

S

S

E

T

S
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Asset Quality numbers are based on Exposure at Default (EAD)

Retail and Consol Asset Quality (4/4)
Retail and Consol GS3

Maintained steady Consolidated GS3 and NS3

2,523 
2,928 3,053 

696 812 870 2.84% 2.93% 2.92%

0.80% 0.83% 0.85%
-1%

1%

3%

5%

7%

9%

11%

13%

0501001502002503003504004505005506006507007508008509009501,0001,0501,1001,1501,2001,2501,3001,3501,4001,4501,5001,5501,6001,6501,7001,7501,8001,8501,9001,9502,0002,0502,1002,1502,2002,2502,3002,3502,4002,4502,5002,5502,6002,6502,7002,7502,8002,8502,9002,9503,0003,0503,1003,1503,2003,2503,3003,3503,4003,4503,5003,5503,6003,6503,7003,7503,8003,8503,9003,9504,0004,0504,1004,1504,2004,2504,3004,3504,4004,4504,5004,5504,6004,6504,7004,7504,8004,8504,9004,9505,000

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

RETAIL - ASSET QUALITY

72%72% 72%

2,964 
3,390 3,521 

872 989 1,046 

3.19% 3.31% 3.29%

0.96% 0.99% 1.00%
0%

3%

6%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

5,000

Q2FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26

GS3 (%)NS3 ( Cr)GS3 ( Cr) NS3 (%) PCR (%)

71% 71% 70%

CONSOLIDATED ïASSET QUALITY
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Proactive Asset Liability Management

Diversified liability mix has enabled in reducing the quarterly WACB by 36 bps (QoQ) to 7.32% in Q2FY26

CAPITALISING IN TIMES OF FALLING INTEREST RATE ENVIRONMENT

óAAAô rating

CRISIL, ICRA, CARE, India 

Ratings

Prudent ALM along with 

changing portfolio mix 

towards retail 

Leveraged Retail Asset 

profile to garner competitive 

funding

DIVERSIFIED LIABILITY MIX (%)

7.79% 7.81% 7.82% 7.85% 7.80% 7.83% 7.84% 7.68%
7.32%

Q2
FY24

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Sep-24 Sep-25

97,749 Cr84,912 Cr

Bank Loan - Non-PSL

Bank Loan - PSL

FI Loan

NCD Private

Retail NCD

CP

ECB

Others

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF BORROWING (WACB) (%)

7.50% 7.46%
7.80% 7.83%

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

26%

25%

4%

29%

2% 8%

4% 2%

23%

27%

4%

27%

1% 7%

8%

3%

O/s Borrowings
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Index of Annexures

Dominant Retail Franchise built over a decadeI

Financials

Other Annexures 

II

III
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L&T Finance Pedigree & Position

Part of illustrious 

L&T group

Upper Layer NBFC 

as per RBI classification

Amongst 

Top Retail NBFCs

Highest Credit 

Rating ïóAAAô 

Top Notch 

ESG Ratings 

Top 10 

Retail 

NBFCs

Built on the foundation of Trust & Commitment
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Retail Businesses

Q1 

FY2442% 58%Portfolio 

Mix

URBANRURAL

Home Loans & LAP

SME Loans to 

Professionals & Traders 

(incl. supply chain)

Two Wheeler Finance

Personal Loans

Rural Group Loans & 

Micro Finance (JLG)

Farm Equipment 

Finance

Micro LAP

Agri Allied 

Finance

Rural 

Business 

Finance

Farmer 

Finance

Urban

Finance

SME

Finance

Gold LoansGold

Finance



L&T FINANCE

47

Retail Franchise & Right to Win

Q1 

FY24
42%

58%Portfolio 

Mix

URBANRURAL

1,04,607 Cr

Retail Book

DIVERSIFIED RETAIL NBFC

Two Wheeler 

Finance

Rural Group Loans & 

Micro Finance (JLG)

Farm Equipment 

Finance

Pan-India presence 

~2,00,000 Villages  

400+ Cities / Towns

Leveraging ~2.7 Cr 

customer franchise 

for cross sell

13,500+

Distribution 

touch points

Optimised Digital Service 

& Distribution delivery 

platform

2 Cr+ 

downloads

Amongst the Leading Financiers in 3 fulcrum products

Retail Digital Franchise built over 15 years
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Pincode wise location mapping

Granular and extensive distribution network

State Rural Branches Urban Branches

Madhya Pradesh 84 34

Maharashtra 17 25

Uttar Pradesh 160 19

Gujarat 97 35

Karnataka 248 12

West Bengal 124 13

Andhra Pradesh 83 12

Telangana 65 12

Haryana 40 42

Rajasthan 61 12

Bihar 423 9

Punjab 45 49

Odisha 126 7

Tamil Nadu 416 7

Kerala 95 3

Others 129 54

Pan India 2,213* 345

LTF Rural Network

18 
States

~2,00,000 
Villages

LTF Urban Network

400+ 
Cities / Towns

4
UT

21 
States

Total Branch Count: 345 (Rural ï9, Urban ï336)

*Rural Branches includes RGL & MFI meeting centres (2,118), MLAP branches 

(86) & dedicated Farmer Finance branches (9) | *Urban Branches includes 

dedicated Gold Finance branches (130) & other shared branches (206)
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Market dominance through fulcrum product built over a decade (1/3)
Rural Group Loans and Micro Finance (JLG) - amongst the Leading Financiers

Operational 

excellence

ÅAutomated underwriting; geo-

strategy based on women 

credit penetration

ÅCollection-led disbursement 

ÅState of the art Risk Control 

Unit; Compulsory bureau check

Well diversified 

footprint

Å17 states across ~370

districts, 2,200+ Meeting 

Centre Branches

ÅKey states: Bihar, Tamil 

Nadu & Karnataka

Customer 

Centricity

ÅLTF exclusive customers at 

~40%

ÅRetention products ï70% 

retention

ÅOptimum customer leverage

Excellent 

Asset Quality

ÅNo additional top-up loans 

for delinquent customers

Å100% PCR on 90+ bucket

ÅMacro-prudential provisions

Created strong 

risk guardrails

ÅFinancier association limit ï

maximum 3

ÅContinued exposure checks & 

FOIR norms

ÅPincode selection basis PAR & 

customer leverage

916 2,234 3,551 
7,819 

12,476 12,495 12,207 13,278 

18,693 

24,716 
26,320 

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

CAGR 

40%

1,178 
2,536 3,514 

7,214 

10,903 9,884 
6,613 

9,950 

16,910 

21,495 20,921 

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

CAGR 

33%

16+ years of Vintage

~1.5 Cr customers serviced in rural 

India

B

O

O

K

D

I

S

B

U

R

S

A

L

Rural Group Loans & Micro Finance (JLG)

 in Cr
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Market dominance through fulcrum product built over a decade (2/3)
Farm Equipment Finance ïamongst the Leading Financiers

Å170+ branches across 16 states 

& 1 UT

ÅKey states: Uttar Pradesh, 

Madhya Pradesh, Telangana, 

Karnataka

ÅRetention products (Kisan 

Suvidha)

ÅPaperless Digital Journey

ÅBest-in-class TAT: 24 hours

ÅCollection led disbursements; 

CE @ 92.1%

ÅAnalytics-based scorecard for 

decision-making 

ÅWater reservoir levels, Rainfall 

distribution, State fiscal position 

ÅFarm cash cycle, MSP, sowing 

pattern

ÅTractor model / HP & other 

asset variables

Operational 

excellence
Created strong 

risk guardrails

Well diversified 

footprint

Customer 

Centricity

Å2,500+ Dealers

ÅNon-captive distribution 

franchise

ÅWell penetrated across Top 5 

OEMs

Dealer / OEM 

Relationship

B

O

O

K

D

I

S

B

U

R

S

A

L

20+ years of Vintage

11 Lac+ customers serviced in rural 

India

Farm Equipment Finance

4,739 4,649 4,379 
5,811 

7,362 
8,438 

10,261 
11,317 

12,819 
13,892 

15,219 

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

CAGR 

12%

2,532 
1,792 1,570 

3,249 
3,864 3,821 

4,477 
5,152 

6,450 6,848 
7,935 

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

CAGR 

12%

 in Cr
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Market dominance through fulcrum product built over a decade (3/3)
Two Wheeler Finance - amongst the Leading Financiers

Å8,500+ Sourcing points

ÅNon-captive distribution 

franchise

ÅAnalytics driven OEM cum 

Dealer business model

ÅChannel level engagement 

model

Å160+ branches across India

ÅKey states: West Bengal, Tamil 

Nadu, Gujarat

ÅStraddle continuum from New To 

Credit to Prime customers

ÅPaperless Digital Journey

ÅSabse Khaas Loan & Income  

Proof loans - 1st in Industry

ÅCollection led disbursements; 

CE @ 98.7%

ÅStraight through processing 

ÅUnderwriting through Project 

Cyclops, next-gen 3 

dimensional engine

ÅCustomer profiling using 

lookalikes

ÅOEM model variables 

ÅPincode selection basis 

multivariate analysis

ÅDealership performance

Customer 

Centricity

Dealer / OEM 

Relationship
Well diversified 

footprint

Operational 

excellence

Created strong 

risk guardrails
B

O

O

K

D

I

S

B

U

R

S

A

L

1,436 1,761 2,110 
3,414 

5,739 
6,575 7,122 7,462 

8,960 

11,205 
12,321 

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

CAGR 

24%

1,307 1,595 1,753 
2,978 

4,968 4,901 4,436 
5,084 

7,110 

8,586 
9,285 

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

CAGR 

22%

10+ years of Vintage

75 Lac+ customers serviced in urban 

India

Two Wheeler Finance

 in Cr
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* Q1FY26 numbers for Gold Finance include Rs 1,335 Cr of portfolio acquired from Paul Merchants Finance

Lending Business ïBusiness wise disbursement split

Q2FY25 Particulars (Rs Cr ) Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Y-o-Y (%)

Farmer Finance

1,782 Farm Equipment Finance 2,200 1,654 (7%)

Rural Business Finance

5,329 Rural Group Loans (100% JLG) 5,470 6,184
16%

106 Micro Finance (100% JLG) 149 132

6,285 Urban Finance 6,850 8,143 30%

2,393 Two wheeler Finance 2,128 2,512 5%

1,361 Personal Loans 1,942 2,918 114%

1,791 Home Loans 1,873 1,802 1%

739 LAP 908 912 23%

1,244 SME Finance 1,273 1,468 18%

- Gold Finance 1,530* 983 -

346 Acquired Portfolio 49 319 (8%)

15,092 Retail Finance 17,522 18,883 25%

Disbursement

3 Real Estate Finance - - -

68 Infrastructure Finance - 13 (80%)

71 Wholesale Finance - 13 (81%)

15,162 Total Disbursement 17,522 18,896 25%
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Lending Business ïBusiness wise book split

Book

Q2FY25 Segments ( Cr) Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Y-o-Y (%)

Farmer Finance

14,488 Farm Equipment Finance 15,756 15,943 10%

Rural Business Finance

26,539
Rural Group Loans & Micro 

Finance Loans (100% JLG)
26,616 27,460 3%

41,578 Urban Finance 48,178 51,298 23%

12,669 Two Wheeler Finance 12,331 13,013 3%

7,178 Personal Loans 9,383 10,878 52%

16,930 Home Loans 20,199 20,626 22%

4,801 LAP 6,265 6,781 41%

5,190 SME Finance 6,964 7,465 44%

- Gold Finance 1,360 1,475 -

1,181 Acquired Portfolio 942 966 (18%)

84,444 Retail Finance 99,816 1,04,607 18%

2,312 Real Estate Finance 1,179 1,175 (49%)

1,727 Infrastructure Finance 1,319 1,314 (24%)

4,040 Wholesale Finance 2,498 2,489 (38%)

93,015 Total Book 1,02,314 1,07,096 15%
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LTF Consolidated ïSummary financial performance

Q2FY25 Summary P&L ( Cr ) Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Y-o-Y (%)

3,527 Interest Income 3,690 3,852 9%

1,476 Interest Expense 1,636 1,634 11%

2,051 NIM 2,054 2,218 8%

440 Fee & Other Income 493 474 8%

2,491 Total Income 2,548 2,692 8%

958 Operating Expense 1,049 1,068 12%

1,534 Earnings before credit cost 1,499 1,624 6%

595
Credit Cost [-]
(Before utilizing Macro-prudential provisions)

856 785 32%

- Macro-prudential provisions utilized [+] 300 150 -

595
Credit Cost
(After utilizing Macro-prudential provisions)

556 635 7%

939 PBT 943 989 5%

696 PAT 701 735 6%

Performance Summary
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* Book Value Per Share for Q1FY26 at  102.4 due to dividend payment of  2.75 per share, aggregating to ~  700 Cr

LTF Consolidated ïSummary financial performance

Q2FY25 Particulars ( Cr ) Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Y-o-Y(%)

93,015 Closing Book 1,02,314 1,07,096 15%

91,020 Average Book 1,00,009 1,04,527 15%

24,268 Networth 25,585 26,358 9%

97.4 Book Value per share ( ) 102.4* 105.4 12%

2.8 Basic Earning per share ( ) 2.8 2.9 5%

Performance Summary
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LTF Consolidated ïKey ratios

Particulars Tier I Tier II CRAR

Consolidated CRAR ratio 19.24% 0.74% 19.99%

Q2FY25 Key Ratios Q1FY26 Q2FY26

15.38% Yield 14.80% 14.62%

8.94% Net Interest Margin 8.24% 8.42%

1.92% Fee & Other Income 1.98% 1.80%

10.86% NIM + Fee & Other Income 10.22% 10.22%

4.17% Operating Expenses 4.21% 4.05%

6.68% Earnings before credit cost 6.01% 6.16%

2.59%
Credit Cost 
(Before utilizing Macro-prudential provisions)

3.43% 2.98%

2.59%
Credit Cost 
(After utilizing Macro-prudential provisions)

2.23% 2.41%

2.60% Return on Assets 2.37% 2.41%

3.50 Debt / Equity (Closing) 3.66 3.71

3.36 Debt / Equity (Average) 3.48 3.59

11.65% Return on Equity 10.86% 11.33%

Key Ratios
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App as a powerful digital channel for customer (1/3)
PLANET App Features

Completed
OUR óPLANETô APP FEATURES

(Launched in March 2022)

Servicing channel enroute to becoming a geo-agnostic sourcing channel

View Loan Account 

Details & update Profile

Download SOA & 

Repayment Schedule

Download NOC &

Foreclosure report

Download 

Interest Certificate

Download 

Welcome Kit

D2C journey: 

Mandi Price

(Farm customer)

Multi Bureau 

Credit Score

Update 

Mandate Details

Servicing features Engagement features Autonomous journeys

EMI calculator

Make Foreclosure & 

Part Payments

Personal 

Loans

2W 

Loans

Farm Equipment 

(Top up) & Agri-

allied

Home 

Loan & 

LAP (OD)

SME

Rural Group Loans 

& Micro Finance

ITR filing

2W Marketplace

Farm Marketplace
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Developing digital finance delivery as a customer value proposition

~ 6,400 Cr
Collections

934 Lac+
Servicing Experience

19,300 Cr+
Sourcing

17.6 Lac
Rural Customers

COLLECTIONS 

SERVICING (%)

SOURCING 

Q2 FY24 Q3 FY24

1,175 715

191 296

47% 67%

Downloads

1,91,84,830
4.5

Downloads

10,92,576
4.42,00,00,000+ Downloads

Q4 FY24

1,126

369

75%

 in Cr

Q1 FY25

1,024

529

82%

Q2 FY25

1,683

641

82%

Q3 FY25

2,027

718

86%

Q4 FY25

2,256

706

85%

Q1 FY26

2,800

1,012

85%

Q2 FY26

4,008

1,374

85%
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App as a powerful digital channel for customer (2/3)
PLANET App: Service Measurement Metrics upto Q2FY26 Update

SERVICING 

RESOLUTION
26.0 41.4

SOA Downloads 9.4 10.9 9.5 9.2 11.0 11.0 11.3 8.6 10.2

Repayment Schedule 7.6 6.6 6.6 6.9 8.0 10.8 7.0 5.5 6.2

Payments 4.0 5.0 5.3 6.3 7.1 5.5 5.6 5.8 7.0

Statutory Kits (Welcome, NOC 

etc)
4.3 8.5 64.4 74.2 75.0 97.0 110.2 102.4 121.6

Credit Score 6.4 5.8

Count in lacs

Mainly includes:

Digital 

channels
14%

93%35%

5%
51%

2%

M
A
R
ô
2
1

S
E
P
ô
2
5

Call centre

Branches

Inverting the 

Servicing Pyramid

Servicing channels
(% of interactions across channels)

85.8

3.8

Q2 FY24 Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24 Q1 FY25

90.4

3.8

Q2 FY25

101.1

1.6

Q3 FY25

126.6

1.9

Q4 FY25

134.2

2.0

Q1 FY26

122.4

1.7

Q2 FY26

145.0

0.4
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App as a powerful digital channel for customer (3/3)

PLANET by L&T Finance 

received the 

óBest Digital Experience in Financeô award 

at the 

Global Fintech Fest, 2025
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Developing digital finance delivery as a customer value proposition

Customer focused digital first approach in not only Urban but also in Rural

100%

Digital 

Disbursements

(Rural + Urban)

98%

eNach

Penetration

(Urban)

97%

Digital 

Collections

(Urban)

38% 

Digital 

Collections

(Rural)

Paperless Journey in 

Rural Group Loans, 

2W Finance, 

Farm Equip. Finance,

Personal Loans

Digital delivery: Touching every part of the customer ecosystem

100%
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Marked improvement in Rural Digital collections

3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5%

10% 10%
13%

16%

21% 22%
19% 19%

22%
24% 23% 22%

24% 23% 23%
25%

27% 27% 28% 29% 30%
32%

35%

Apr'23 May'23 Jun'23 Jul'23 Aug'23 Sep'23 Oct'23 Nov'23 Dec'23 Jan'24 Feb'24 Mar'24 Apr'24 May'24 Jun'24 Jul'24 Aug'24 Sep'24 Oct'24 Nov'24 Dec'24 Jan'25 Feb'25 Mar'25 Apr'25 May'25 Jun'25 Jul'25 Aug'25 Sep'25

32% 34%

41% 42% 39% 38% 39% 40%

47%
51%

48% 48%
44%

50% 53%
56% 54% 53% 55%

52%

59% 62% 62% 61% 60%
57%

63% 65% 64% 63%

Apr'23 May'23 Jun'23 Jul'23 Aug'23 Sep'23 Oct'23 Nov'23 Dec'23 Jan'24 Feb'24 Mar'24 Apr'24 May'24 Jun'24 Jul'24 Aug'24 Sep'24 Oct'24 Nov'24 Dec'24 Jan25 Feb25 Mar25 Apr'25 May'25 Jun'25 Jul'25 Aug'25 Sep'25

Rural Group Loans 

& Micro Finance 

(JLG)

Farm Equipment 

Finance
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*Score calculation based on response from customers onboarded during April - June 2025

Net Promoter Score
Investing in enriching customer experience to build brand loyalty

SME 

Loans

Two Wheeler 

Finance

Rural Group Loans & 

Micro Finance (JLG)

Farm Equipment 

Finance

Home Loans 

& LAP

Personal 

Loans

695455 54 8071

LTF achieved an overall Net Promoter Score (NPS) of 57

NPS in Rural Segments NPS in Urban Segments

With a goal to measure and improve customer satisfaction, initiated measurement of NPS starting October 2023

Continuous monitoring of NPS towards strengthening customer relationship and customer loyalty
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Prudent ALM - as on September 2025

Continue to maintain cumulative positive liquidity gaps

Structural Liquidity statement

Interest Rate sensitivity statement

1 year Gap . Cr

Re-priceable assets 74,864

Re-priceable liabilities 58,544

Positive 16,320

Cumulative 

Positive Gap
19,943 21,963 27,787 30,865 33,554 43,20025,319

Cumulative (%) 2,873% 2,398% 532% 293% 155% 115%980%

20,637 22,879 
27,903 

33,012 
41,411 

55,155 

80,807 

694 916 2,584 5,225 
10,546 

21,601 

37,607 

 1-7 days 8-14 days 15 days-1 month 1-2 months 2-3 months 3-6 months 6-12 months

Cumulative Inflows ( . Cr)

Cumulative Outflows ( . Cr)
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International credit rating: Update

International Credit Rating ïat par with Indiaôs Sovereign Rating

Rating Agency Long-term / Short-term Rating of L&T Finance

S&P Global Ratings (S&P)
Upgraded from BBB- / Positive / A-3 to 

BBB / Stable / A-2

Fitch Ratings (Fitch) BBB- / Stable

ÅThis will enable the Company to tap global capital markets and further diversify its liability franchise 

and deepen investor base
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Domestic credit rating: Update & rationale

ÅDiversified business mix with strong presence across the financial services space

ÅStrategic importance and strong support to financial services business by the parent, Larsen and Toubro Ltd. (L&T: AAA)

ÅStrong resource raising ability and adequate capitalisation

ÅComfortable liquidity position

Key strengths highlighted by Rating Agencies

Domestic Credit Ratings ïLTF

Rating Agency Long-term / Short-term Rating of LTF

CRISIL Ratings CRISIL AAA (Stable)  / CRISIL A1+

ICRA ICRA AAA (Stable) / ICRA A1+

India Ratings IND AAA (Stable) / IND A1+

CARE Ratings CARE AAA (Stable) / CARE A1+
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SDG ïSustainable Development Goals

L&T Finance ïBusinesses aligned with Sustainability goals

41% of the loan book franchise is towards financing sustainable livelihoods; 68% of workforce is employed from Rural
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ESG : Building a Sustainable Future ïKey Highlights

*Note: Study conducted by an independent consultant*Note: Study conducted by an independent consultant


